the recommendation and advice of the Independent Board Committee to the Independent Shareholders
in respect of the Offer, before deciding whether or not to accept the Offer.

Reference is made to the announcement jointly issued by the Company and Rich Wing dated 29 August
2007 (the “Announcement”) in relation to the Share Purchase Agreement and the Offer. Terms used herein
shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement unless the context otherwise requires.

COMPLETION OF THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent for the completion of the Share Purchase
Agreement were fulfilled and the completion took place on 17 September 20007. Upon completion, Rich
Wing becomes interested in 81,246,188 shares of the Company, which represent approximately 48.64%
of issued share capital of the Company.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholder
Before completion of

the Share Purchase Agreement
After completion of

the Share Purchase Agreement
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Mr. Ling 29,893,336 17.90 0 0.00
Accura (note 1) 44,705,322 26.76 0 0.00
Mr. Kong 6,647,530 3.98 0 0.00
Rich Wing (note 2) 0 0.00 81,246,188 48.64
Ng Tze Kin, David (note 3) 7,000 0.00 7,000 0.00
Public 85,777,828 51.36 85,777,828 51.36

167,031,016 100.00 167,031,016 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 The entire issued share capital of Accura is held by Mr. Ling, and therefore Mr. Ling was deemed to be
interested in the 44,705,322 Shares held by Accura.

(2)	 The entire issued share capital of Rich Wing is held by Dr. Yeung and therefore Dr. Yeung is deemed to be
interested in the 81,246,188 Shares held by Rich Wing. Ms. Luk Siu Man Semon, the spouse of Dr. Yeung, is
also deemed to be interested in the 81,246,188 Shares.

(3)	 Mr. Ng is a Director.

- � -

DESPATCH OF THE COMPOSITE DOCUMENT

The Composite Document containing, amongst other things, (i) the letter from the Board containing the